CROSBY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT June 22, 2020

AGENDA ITEM:

Review of Crosby Crossroads Academy 2019-20 enrollment and consider the recommendation to approve the annual submission of an application for an Optional Flexible School Day Program (OFSDP) for Crosby Crossroads Academy for the 2020-21 school year.

EXPLANATION OR RATIONALE:

The Texas Education Agency requires the completion of an Optional Flexible School Day Program (OFSDP) application annually for any education program that seeks permission to operate outside of the normally scheduled meeting hours of the district. In this instance, the application to be submitted is for the Crosby Crossroads Academy (CCA), which is established to assist students (who are at risk of not graduating) recover course credits. The approval of the completed application will provide the documentation needed to allow Crosby ISD to receive funding for the students who are enrolled in the program.

Background of CCA: The Crosby Crossroads Academy operates within the Crosby High School campus and serves students in grades 9-12 who are at risk of dropping out of high school. Primary emphasis is placed on grades 11 and 12 in an effort to provide students in their Junior and Senior years the ability to recover credit and meet the standards for graduation. Students enrolled in this program are provided the opportunity to attend classes on a flexible schedule, which takes into consideration life circumstances (i.e. working to meet the monetary needs of their family). Certain criteria must be met in order for a student to maintain enrollment. Primarily, students are required to complete 20 hours of classroom instruction per week. The CCA instructional hours of operation are from 7:15 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday – Friday.

FINANCIAL OR PERSONNEL IMPLICATION:

None

RECOMMENDATION:

CONTACT PERSON:

The Crosby ISD Administration recommends approving the request to submit the application for an Optional Flexible School Day program for Crosby Crossroads Academy for the 2020-21 school year.

Todd I	Hicks,	Executive	Director of S	econdary Edu	cation
	X	ACTION	REQUIRED		
		NO ACTIO	ON REQUIR	ED	